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Financial Review

Operating Environment
Fiscal 2000, ended March 31, 2001, was characterized by
difficult economic and financial environments at home
and abroad. Overseas, the U.S. economy, which had
maintained an upward trend since March 1991, showed
clear signs of a slowdown from the middle of 2000, as
capital investment—a pillar of the economy—grew
sluggish, underscored by preventive money-market tight-
ening over six moves from June 1999 that prompted
downward adjustment of corporate profit expectations
and softened stock prices. Even Asia, which had been
traveling along a strong recovery path outside of Japan,
acquired a lackluster hue, caused in part by reduced
exports to the United States, while the favorable eco-
nomic shift in Europe gave way to some gloom. These
global conditions contributed to greater uncertainty over
the state of the world’s economy from the second half of
fiscal 2000.

In Japan, the economy retained its recovery tone in
the first half of the fiscal year, supported by rising pro-
duction levels, which mirrored brisk export activity, and
expanding capital investment, which paralleled such
improvements as higher corporate profits through
restructuring efforts. Against this positive backdrop, the
Bank of Japan discontinued its zero interest rate policy in
August 2000. Fears of another slump surfaced in the
second half of fiscal 2000, however, because sluggish
consumer spending compounded falling exports,
prompted by weakening economic conditions overseas
and retreating production activities. To avert further
deterioration of the real economy, the government
approved new growth measures for a revitalized Japan in
October 2000, while the Bank of Japan essentially
returned to its zero interest rate policy with the inescap-
able implementation of two rate decreases in February
2001 and quantitative relief measures in March 2001.

In the financial market, long-term interest rates grew
slightly, albeit temporarily, following the August 2000
end of the Bank of Japan’s zero interest rate policy.
However, with rising concerns over another domestic
recession and a series of financial relief measures, begin-
ning in early 2001, long-term interest rates moved
downward again. Exchange rates shifted into a low-yen/
high-dollar position, ending the term around ¥125 to the
U.S. dollar. Stock prices fell, reflecting such conditions as
anxiety over the future of the Japanese economy and the
bearish tone of U.S. stock prices. Land prices continued
to decline.

Fiscal 2000 Non-Consolidated Performance
Against this economic and financial backdrop, Chuo
Mitsui Trust worked swiftly in its first fiscal year as a
reinvigorated financial institution to implement measures
that will realize the merits of the merger as quickly as
possible and to establish a strong business foundation
able to weather whatever challenges the operating envi-
ronment presents. The results of these measures are
reflected in the Bank’s non-consolidated performance.

The balance of deposits stood at ¥7,871.1 billion on
March 31, 2001, down 0.6% from a year earlier. This
result is despite an increase in time deposits, as the Bank
worked to reinforce total funds through continued cam-
paigns, for example, aimed at attracting a larger client
base for individual services.

As long- and short-term interest rates hovered at con-
sistently low levels, Chuo Mitsui Trust sought to further
enhance the efficiency of trust asset operations. The total
of jointly operated specified money trusts and loan
trusts, with contracts for the return of invested principal,
reached a balance of ¥7,111.5 billion, down 16.6%.

The rapid graying of Japanese society has heightened
interest in corporate pension systems. Capitalizing on
this trend to promote pension asset services, Chuo Mitsui
Trust raised its balance of pension trusts 4.0%, to
¥6,288.8 billion.

Consequently, trust assets, including other trusts,
slipped 2.1%, to ¥43.5 trillion.

In regard to loans and bills discounted, the banking
account balance edged down 0.2%, to ¥7,767.8 billion,
and the trust account balance dropped 18.3%, to
¥3,244.6 billion, following a reduction in trust funds.

An unwavering commitment to improve asset compo-
sition and promote more efficient administration of
assets underscored the Bank’s investment securities
results for fiscal 2000. The investment securities balance
in the banking account decreased 14.3%, to ¥4,264.6 bil-
lion, while the balance in the trust account grew 1.7%, to
¥22.4 trillion. Of investment securities in the trust
account, the total of jointly operated specified money
trust and loan trust accounts, with contracts for the
return of invested principal, reached ¥519.9 billion,
down 26.7%.

Real estate operations benefited from progress in cor-
porate restructuring, favorable demand for housing, and
a greater need for investment-oriented properties associ-
ated with the introduction of real estate investment trusts
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(REIT) in Japan and other forms of property-linked
investments. Chuo Mitsui Trust energetically pursued
real estate business opportunities to capitalize on prevail-
ing trends and was rewarded with 1,639 new transac-
tions, derived primarily through brokerage of properties
for sale. The Bank’s volume of real estate-managed invest-
ment trusts incorporating real estate securitization came
to 34 contracts, valued at ¥283.1 billion, in fiscal 2000,
and pushed the aggregate number of contracts under the
Bank’s management to 54, for a total value of ¥426.0
billion.

In stock transfer agency services, the transaction
volume for transfers of title—a mainstay activity—
increased, but because of sluggish stock market condi-
tions, the number of shareholders under the Bank’s
administration fell by 94,000 names, to 12.9 million.
However, concerted efforts to expand the list of stock
transfer agency clients attracted 191 domestic companies,
bringing the aggregate number to 1,755 and firmly
cementing the Bank’s position as the industry’s leading
stock transfer agent.

In the area of securities-related services, the balance of
securities investment trusts declined 2.0%, to ¥6,894.6
billion, despite an increase in open-end stock investment
trusts under administration, particularly domestic equity
index funds.

The Bank’s profit-and-loss status for fiscal 2000
exemplifies efforts to enhance fund utilization and fund
procurement efficiency while boosting trust fees and
commission income from fiduciary assets business. To
improve the health of assets, the Bank adheres to strict
self-assessment of assets and has set aside reserves and
executed appropriate write-offs for problem assets, in
accordance with guidelines established by the Financial
Reconstruction Commission. After executing additional
write-offs and allocating additional reserves, the Bank
posted net income of ¥24.0 billion, down 51.7%. Net
income per share was ¥22.85, compared with ¥8.16 in
fiscal 1999.

Total income tumbled 35.9%, to ¥609.9 billion. Trust
fees represented ¥124.1 billion, or 1.9% less than in
fiscal 1999.

Total expenses retreated 32.4%, to ¥562.9 billion.
Interest on deposits accounted for ¥57.0 billion, or 10.7%
less than a year earlier.

Fiscal 2000 Consolidated Performance
The balance of deposits stood at ¥7,860.5 billion on
March 31, 2001, down 0.6% from March 31, 2000. The
consolidated amount for total assets in the trust account
was the same as the non-consolidated result.

In regard to loans and bills discounted, the banking
account balance dipped 0.4%, to ¥7,707.5 billion. The
trust account balance of loans and bills discounted was
¥3,244.6 billion, the same as the non-consolidated result.

The investment securities balance in the banking
account declined 14.4%, to ¥4,261.6 billion. The balance
in the trust account was ¥22.4 trillion, the same as the
non-consolidated result.

Total assets stood at ¥13.9 trillion, down 9.2%. Total
shareholders’ equity fell 31.7%, to ¥778.5 billion, and net
assets per share settled at ¥427.18.

On the consolidated profit-and-loss front, total
income decreased 35.0%, to ¥657.6 billion. Total
expenses retreated 31.4%, to ¥611.0 billion. Conse-
quently, net income dropped 51.8%, to ¥23.1 billion. Net
income per share was ¥21.95, compared with ¥52.83 in
fiscal 1999.

The Bank’s consolidated capital adequacy ratio,
calculated according to domestic criteria, stood at
10.76%.

Dividends
Reflecting its public duty as a financial institution, Chuo
Mitsui Trust strives to maintain healthy assets and
suitably enrich retained earnings while realizing stable
dividends for shareholders. Based on this policy, the Bank
offered an annual dividend of ¥5.00 per common share,
including a ¥2.50 per share interim dividend.

Dividends on preferred stock were as follows: ¥40.00
per share, including a ¥20.00 per share interim dividend,
for Class-A First Series Preferred; ¥14.40 per share,
including a ¥7.70 per share interim dividend, for Class-A
Second Series Preferred; and ¥20.00 per share, including
a ¥10.00 per share interim dividend, for Class-A Third
Series Preferred.
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How to Read the Financial Statements of Trust Banks

To adjust for this difference and more accurately
reflect the profitability of core operations, trust banks
calculate business profit before trust account write-offs.
This allows a comparison with other banks according to
business profit.

The effective business profit is calculated by adding
back the transfer to general reserve for possible loan
losses from business profit before trust account write-
offs. The purpose of this calculation is to show the trend
of a bank’s earning power by eliminating all credit costs
including transfers to general reserves.

Trust Account and Banking Account
Trust banks keep two types of account: the banking
account, which is the institution’s own; and the trust
account, which is the account of beneficiaries. We have a
number of trust accounts, reflecting the fact that we must
separately administer the assets of each trust contract. In
principle, details of individual accounts are disclosed
only to trustors or beneficiaries. Nevertheless, the total
balances of money and pension trusts are recorded in the
trust account’s aggregate balance sheet. The main assets
and liabilities of the trust account with principal guaran-
tee agreement are also disclosed.

Although trust assets nominally belong to trust
banks, in fact they belong to the beneficiaries. The insti-
tutions therefore receive trust fees for managing these
accounts. After deductions for fees and expenses, the
profits generated with these accounts all become trust
assets.

Trust fees represent one source of income in the bank-
ing account. In other words, the banking account income
statement reflects both earnings from banking operations
and from trust operations.

The Concept of Business Profit (Gyomu Juneki)
To calculate core profits—excluding items outside core
operations, such as stock earnings and losses and write-
offs of nonperforming assets—we calculate the business
profit by selecting only those items that express the
earnings from core operations from within the income
statement.

Business profit is calculated by subtracting the
general and administrative expenses and the transfer to
the general reserve for possible loan losses from gross
business profit. Gross business profit comprises:
• Net interest income (such as from deposits, loans and

marketable securities);
• Net fees and commissions (trust fees, and fees and

commissions);
• Net trading gains (earnings from trading purpose

transactions); and
• Net other operating income (such as earnings from

foreign exchange and bond trading).

Business Profit at Trust Banks
In addition to business profit, trust banks disclose busi-
ness profit before trust account write-offs. With trust
banks, the business profit calculated according to the for-
mula mentioned above does not adequately reflect the
profitability of core operations. Trust fees, which are part
of business profit, are calculated after subtracting loan
write-offs in the trust account. Therefore, business profit
is smaller than a trust bank’s actual profitability in core
operations.

•The Relationship between Ordinary Income and
Business Profit

Trust Fees

Interest Income

Fees and Commissions

Trading Gains

Other Operating Income

Other Income

Ordinary Expenses (B)

�

Gross Ordinary Income (A)

Interest Expenses

Fees and Commissions

Trading Losses

Other Operating Expenses

General and Administrative
  Expenses
Other Expenses

1 2

•Sample Calculation of Business Profit before 
Trust Account Write-Offs

Business profit before trust account write-offs (a+b+c)

250

Business profit (a+b)

220

Business profits other than for trust fees (a)

150

Business profits other than for trust fees Trust fees before loan write-offs

Trust fees (b)
Loan write-offs
in the trust
account (c)

70 30

Ordinary Income
This is calculated by deducting ordinary expenses (B) from gross ordinary
income (A).
Gross Business Profit
The amount remaining after subtracting the highlighted areas in box  2  from
those in box  1  is nearly equal to gross business profit.
Business Profit
This results from subtracting general and administrative expenses and the
transfer to general reserve for possible loan losses from gross business profit.
The transfer to general reserve for possible loan losses is part of other
expenses.

Note: General and administrative expenses in the calculation of ordinary
income include retirement payments and transfers and reimbursements to
retirement reserves. The general and administrative expenses in the calculation
of business profit only include the transfer to retirement reserves.
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Consolidated Financial Statements (Banking Account)
The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited, and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheet Thousands of
As of March 31, 2001 Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2001 2001

Assets Cash and Cash Equivalents ¥00,173,369 $001,399,266
Due from Banks Other than Due from The Bank of Japan 326,995 2,639,185
Call Loans and Bills Bought 181,640 1,466,021
Trading Assets 7,767 62,688
Investment Securities (Notes 3 and 8) 4,261,600 34,395,480
Money Held in Trust (Note 3) 94,736 764,617
Loans and Bills Discounted (Notes 4 and 8) 7,707,472 62,207,199
Foreign Exchanges (Note 5) 13,383 108,014
Other Assets (Note 6) 318,516 2,570,751
Premises and Equipment (Note 7) 294,519 2,377,070
Deferred Tax Assets (Note 24) 239,899 1,936,231
Customers’ Liabilities for Acceptances
  and Guarantees (Note 9) 406,581 3,281,525
Reserve for Possible Loan Losses (138,291) (1,116,150)
Reserve for Possible Investment Losses (190) (1,534)

Total Assets ¥13,887,996 $112,090,363

Liabilities Deposits (Note 10) ¥07,860,466 $063,442,018
Call Money and Bills Sold 37,412 301,953
Trading Liabilities 5,207 42,026
Borrowed Money (Note 11) 463,343 3,739,653
Foreign Exchanges (Note 5) 54 436
Subordinated Bonds 124,841 1,007,595
Convertible Bonds (Note 12) 35,023 282,672
Payable to Trust Accounts 3,913,444 31,585,504
Other Liabilities (Note 13) 208,275 1,680,992
Reserve for Retirement Benefits (Note 14) 10,945 88,337
Reserve for Possible Losses on Collateralized
  Real Estate Loans Sold to CCPC 8,746 70,589
Reserve for Possible Foreign Exchange Losses
  on Trust Account Investments 26,760 215,981
Deferred Tax Liabilities for Land Revaluation Surplus 3,361 27,127
Acceptances and Guarantees (Note 9) 406,581 3,281,525

Total Liabilities ¥13,104,458 $105,766,408

Minority Interests ¥00,005,009 $000,040,428

Shareholders’ Equity Capital Stock 322,876 2,605,940
(Notes 15 and 16) Capital Surplus 295,278 2,383,196

Land Revaluation Surplus 5,226 42,179
Earned Surplus 157,940 1,274,738
Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments 228 1,840
Treasury Stock (3,019) (24,366)

Total Shareholders’ Equity ¥00,778,529 $006,283,527

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity ¥13,887,996 $112,090,363

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Banking Account).
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Consolidated Statement of Income Thousands of
Year ended March 31, 2001 Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2001 2001

Income Interest Income:
Interest on Loans and Bills Discounted ¥152,295 $1,229,177
Interest and Dividends on Securities 70,276 567,200
Interest on Call Loans and Bills Bought 807 6,513
Other Interest Income (Note 17) 9,164 73,963

Trust Fees (Note 18) 124,366 1,003,761
Fees and Commissions 56,940 459,564
Trading Gains 947 7,643
Other Operating Income (Note 19) 54,058 436,304
Other Income (Note 20) 188,698 1,522,986

Total Income 657,551 5,307,111

Expenses Interest Expense:
Interest on Deposits 56,910 459,322
Interest on Borrowings, Call Money and Bills Sold 14,697 118,620
Other Interest Expense (Note 21) 71,645 578,249

Fees and Commissions 6,610 53,349
Trading Losses 137 1,106
Other Operating Expenses (Note 22) 3,783 30,533
General and Administrative Expenses 186,312 1,503,729
Other Expenses (Note 23) 270,951 2,186,852

Total Expenses 611,045 4,931,760

Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests 46,506 375,351

Income Taxes (Note 24)
Current 4,792 38,676
Deferred 18,770 151,493

Minority Interests in Net Income (119) (960)

Net Income ¥023,063 $0,186,142

Yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2001 2001

Per Share of Common Stock

Net Income ¥21.95. $0.18.
Diluted Net Income 12.85. 0.10.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Banking Account).
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Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity
Year ended March 31, 2001

Thousands Millions of yen

Outstanding Outstanding
Number of Number of Land
Shares of Shares of Common Preferred Capital Revaluation Earned

Common Stock Preferred Stock Stock Stock Surplus Surplus Surplus

Balance, March 31, 2000 300,245 113,750 ¥079,966 ¥091,000 ¥160,851 ¥0,000 ¥023,072
Adjustment for Merger 515,976 156,406 25,799 125,125 133,441 5,168 115,867
Net Income 23,063
Cash Dividends, ¥5.0 per Common Stock
  and ¥40.0 per 1st Preferred Stock,
  ¥14.4 per 2nd Preferred Stock and
  ¥10.0 per 3rd Preferred Stock (6,490)
Reversal of Land Revaluation Surplus (6) 6
Change in the Normal Effective Statutory
  Tax Rate 64
Increase from Change in Share Ownership
  Ratio of Consolidated Subsidiaries 1,780
Adjustment of Earned Surplus for
  Previously Consolidated Subsidiaries 642
Conversion of Convertible Bonds 1,793 986 986

Balance, March 31, 2001 818,014 270,156 ¥106,751 ¥216,125 ¥295,278 ¥5,226 ¥157,940

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)

Land
Common Preferred Capital Revaluation Earned

Stock Stock Surplus Surplus Surplus

Balance, March 31, 2000 $645,408 $0,734,463 $1,298,232 $00,000 $0,186,215
Adjustment for Merger 208,224 1,009,887 1,077,006 41,711 935,165
Net Income 186,142
Cash Dividends, ¥5.0 per Common Stock
  and ¥40.0 per 1st Preferred Stock,
  ¥14.4 per 2nd Preferred Stock and
  ¥10.0 per 3rd Preferred Stock (52,381)
Reversal of Land Revaluation Surplus (48) 48
Change in the Normal Effective Statutory
  Tax Rate 516
Increase from Change in Share Ownership
  Ratio of Consolidated Subsidiaries 14,367
Adjustment of Earned Surplus for
  Previously Consolidated Subsidiaries 5,182
Conversion of Convertible Bonds 7,958 7,958

Balance, March 31, 2001 $861,590 $1,744,350 $2,383,196 $42,179 $1,274,738

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Banking Account).

Capital Stock

Capital Stock
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Thousands of
Year ended March 31, 2001 Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2001 2001

Operating Activities Income Before Income Taxes and Minority Interest ¥0,046,506 $,(0,375,351
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided
  by Operating Activities:

Income Taxes Paid (16,232) (131,009)
Depreciation and Amortization 39,064 315,287
Equity in Losses of Affiliates 0 0
Provision for Reserve for Possible Loan Losses (92,367) (745,496)
Provision for Reserve for Possible Investment Losses (2,607) (21,041)
Provision for Reserve for Possible Losses on Collateralized Real Estate
  Loans Sold to CCPC (7,118) (57,450)
Provision for Reserve for Retirement Benefits (10,839) (87,482)
Provision for Reserve for Possible Foreign Exchange Losses on
  Trust Account Investments (20,867) (168,418)
Net Gain on Investment Securities (74,080) (597,902)
Losses on Money Held in Trust (3,725) (30,065)
Foreign Exchange Losses—Net (66,079) (533,325)
Net Loss on Disposals of Premises and Equipment 4,689 37,845

Changes in Assets and Liabilities:
Decrease in Trading Assets 6,624 53,462
Decrease in Trading Liabilities (7,047) (56,877)
Decrease in Loans and Bills Discounted 38,094 307,458
Increase in Deposits 154,125 1,243,947
Decrease in Negotiable Certificates of Deposit (203,912) (1,645,779)
Decrease in Borrowed Money (Excluding Subordinated Borrowings) (24,066) (194,237)
Decrease in Interest-Earning Deposits in Other Banks 240,704 1,942,728
Decrease in Call Loans and Bills Bought 80,093 646,433
Decrease in Call Money and Bills Sold (97,635) (788,015)
Decrease in Bond Repurchase Liabilities (68,545) (553,228)
Increase in Foreign Exchanges (Assets) (351) (2,833)
Decrease in Foreign Exchanges (Liabilities) (10) (81)
Decrease in Bonds (2,722) (21,969)
Decrease in Payable to Trust Account (679,312) (5,482,744)

Other—Net 18,877 152,357
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (748,738) (6,043,083)

Investing Activities Purchases of Investment Securities (11,397,094) (91,986,231)
Proceeds from Sales of Investment Securities 8,042,182 64,908,652
Proceeds from Redemption of Investment Securities 3,826,237 30,881,655
Increase in Monetary Trust Funds (11,701) (94,439)
Decrease in Monetary Trust Funds 77,872 628,507
Purchases of Premises and Equipment (77,799) (627,918)
Disposals of Premises and Equipment (1,106) (8,926)
Proceeds from Sales of Premises and Equipment 39,060 315,254
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 497,651 4,016,554

Financing Activities Proceeds from Subordinated Borrowings 30,000 242,131
Repayment of Subordinated Borrowings (36,975) (298,426)
Repayment of Subordinated Bonds and Convertible Bonds (375) (3,027)
Paid-in Capital to Subsidiaries by Minority Shareholders 90 726
Dividends Paid (6,490) (52,381)
Dividends Paid for Minority Interests (20) (161)
Increase in Treasury Stock (439) (3,543)
Cash Distribution upon Merger (5,006) (40,404)
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (19,215) (155,085)
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,164 17,466
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents ¥0,(268,138) $,((2,164,148)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 281,218 2,269,718
Cash and Cash Equivalents Acquired by Merger 160,300 1,293,785
Cash and Cash Equivalents of Previously Consolidated Subsidiaries,
  Beginning of Year (11) (89)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year ¥0,173,369 $,(1,399,266

Additional Cash Flow Information
Non-Cash Investing and
  Financing Activities Capital Stock Increased by Conversion of Convertible Bonds ¥0,000,986 $00,007,958

Capital Surplus Increased by Conversion of Convertible Bonds 986 7,958
Convertible Bonds Decreased by Conversion ¥0,001,972 $00,015,916

Interest and Dividends Income ¥0,274,113 $02,212,373
Interest Paid ¥)(181,411) $,(1,464,173)

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Banking Account).
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Banking Account)
The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited, and Consolidated Subsidiaries
Year ended March 31, 2001

1. Basis of Presentation of Financial Statements
The accompanying consolidated financial statements (Bank-

ing Account) have been prepared from the accounts main-

tained by The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company,

Limited (“Chuo Mitsui Trust”), which resulted from the

merger of The Chuo Trust and Banking Company, Limited

(“Chuo Trust”), and The Mitsui Trust and Banking Company,

Limited (“Mitsui Trust”), on April 1, 2000, and consolidated

subsidiaries, in accordance with accounting principles and

practices generally accepted in Japan, the Uniform Account-

ing Standards for Banks issued by the Japanese Bankers Asso-

ciation and the Securities and Exchange Law of Japan, which

are different in certain respects as to application and disclo-

sure requirements of International Accounting Standards. The

consolidated financial statements are not intended to present

the financial position, results of operations and cash flows in

accordance with accounting principles and practices generally

accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than Japan.

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, cer-

tain reclassifications and rearrangements have been made to

Chuo Mitsui Trust’s financial statements issued domestically

in order to present them in a form which is more familiar to

readers outside Japan.

All amounts expressed in Japanese yen have been rounded

off to the nearest million yen, and all amounts expressed in

U.S. dollars have been rounded off to the nearest thousand

dollars.

The translations of Japanese yen amounts into U.S. dollar

amounts are included solely for the convenience of readers

outside Japan and have been made at the rate of ¥123.9 to

US$1, the approximate rate of exchange at March 31, 2001.

Such translations should not be construed as representations

that the Japanese yen amounts could be converted into U.S.

dollars at that or any other rate.

 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
a. Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2001

include the accounts of Chuo Mitsui Trust and its 21 signifi-

cant subsidiaries.

Sanshin Lease Co., Ltd., and 11 other consolidated subsid-

iaries were succeeded as a result of the merger with Mitsui

Trust. Chuo Mitsui State Street Advisers Co., Ltd., and Chuo

Mitsui Loan Business Co., Ltd., were established in March

2000 and included in the consolidation.

CTBL (Panama) S.A. and Westcoast DL Corporation were

excluded from consolidation as a result of liquidation.

Chushin Business Service Co., Ltd., and THT Credit Co.,

Ltd., merged with Chuo Mitsui Business Co., Ltd., and Chuo

Mitsui Guarantee Co., Ltd., respectively.

The consolidated financial statements do not include the

accounts of Sanshin Create Co., Ltd. (a Japanese corpora-

tion), and other subsidiaries in fiscal 2000, ended March 31,

2001, because their combined total assets, total income, net

income and earned surplus would not have had a material

effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Investments in these unconsolidated subsidiaries are stated

at cost. If the equity method of accounting had been applied

to the investment in these companies, the effect on the

accompanying consolidated financial statements would not

have been material.

All significant intercompany transactions, balances and

unrealized profits have been eliminated in consolidation.

b. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents are short-term investments that are readily

convertible into cash and that are exposed to insignificant

risk of changes in value. Cash equivalents include amounts

due from The Bank of Japan.

c. Mark-to-Market Accounting for Trading Purpose

Transactions

“Transactions for trading purposes” (for the purpose of

seeking to capture gains arising from short-term changes in

interest rates, currency exchange rates or market prices of

securities and other market-related indices or from gaps

among markets) are included in “trading assets” and “trading

liabilities” on a trade date basis. Trading securities and

monetary claims purchased for trading purposes recorded in

these accounts are stated at market value and trading-related

financial derivatives are at the amounts that would be settled

if they were terminated at the end of the fiscal year.

d. Translation of Foreign Currency Accounts

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are

translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates prevailing

at each balance sheet date, except for certain special accounts

specified by the Uniform Accounting Standards for Banks,

which are translated at the historical rates.  Unrealized gains

or losses arising from the above translation procedures are

reflected in current earnings for the period.

Effective April 1, 2000, Chuo Mitsui Trust’s domestic con-

solidated subsidiaries adopted a revised accounting standard

for foreign currency transactions. In accordance with the
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revised standard, all short-term and long-term monetary

receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies

are translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates at the

balance sheet date. The foreign exchange gains and losses

from translation are recognized in the income statement to

the extent that they are not hedged by forward exchange

contracts.

The balance sheet accounts of the consolidated foreign

subsidiaries are translated into Japanese yen at the current

exchange rate as of the balance sheet date, except for share-

holders’ equity, which is translated at the historical rate.

Prior to April 1, 2000, differences arising from such

translation were shown as “foreign currency translation

adjustments” as either assets or liabilities in the balance sheet.

Effective April 1, 2000, such differences are shown as “foreign

currency translation adjustments” in a separate component

of shareholders’ equity in accordance with the revised

accounting standard for foreign currency transactions.

e. Investment Securities

Effective April 1, 2000, Chuo Mitsui Trust and its domestic

consolidated subsidiaries adopted a new accounting standard

for financial instruments, including investment securities.

The standard requires all applicable securities to be classi-

fied and accounted for, depending on management’s intent,

as follows:

(i) Trading securities, which are held for the purpose of earn-

ing capital gains in the near term are reported at fair value,

and the related unrealized gains and losses are included in

earnings, (ii) held-to-maturity debt securities, which are

expected to be held to maturity with the positive intent and

ability to hold to maturity, are reported at amortized cost, and

(iii) available-for-sale securities, which are not classified as

either of the aforementioned securities, are reported at fair

value, with unrealized gains and losses, net of applicable

taxes, reported in a separate component of shareholders’

equity.

However, the classification (iii) above could be adopted

from the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2001. Accordingly, in

fiscal 2000, available-for-sale securities are reported at cost

determined by the moving-average method or at amortized

cost. If Chuo Mitsui Trust and its domestic consolidated

subsidiaries had adopted the fair-value method for available-

for-sale securities, an unrealized loss of ¥90,948 million

($734,044 thousand), net of applicable taxes, would have

been recorded in shareholders’ equity at March 31, 2001.

The valuation method of securities held in individually

managed money trusts for asset management purposes are

reported at fair value.

f. Derivatives and Hedging Activities

Effective April 1, 2000, Chuo Mitsui Trust and its consoli-

dated subsidiaries adopted a new accounting standard for

derivative financial instruments. This standard requires that:

(a) all derivatives are recognized as either assets or liabilities

and measured at fair value, and gains or losses on derivative

transactions are recognized in the income statement; and (b)

for derivatives used for hedging purposes, if derivatives

qualify for hedge accounting because of high correlation and

effectiveness between the hedging instruments and the

hedged items, gains or losses on the derivatives are deferred

until maturity of the hedged transactions.

As a result of adopting the new accounting standard for

derivative financial instruments, income before income taxes

and minority interest increased ¥26,061 million ($210,339

thousand).

g. Premises and Equipment

Premises and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated

depreciation. Depreciation is computed by the declining-

balance method, while the straight-line method is applied to

buildings acquired after April 1, 1998. The range of useful

lives is from 10 to 50 years for buildings and from three to

eight years for equipment, furniture and fixtures.

h. Software

The purchased software costs are amortized over the esti-

mated useful lives of the software (principally five years).

i. Land Revaluation

Under the new “Law of Land Revaluation,” promulgated on

March 31, 1998 and revised on March 31, 1999 and 2001,

Mitsui Trust elected the one-time revaluation for its own-use

land to a value based on real estate appraisal information as of

March 31, 1998.

Continuous readjustment is not permitted unless the land

value subsequently declines significantly such that the

amount of the decline in value should be removed from the

land revaluation surplus account and related deferred tax

liabilities. The details of the one-time revaluation as of March

31, 2001 are as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Land before Revaluation ¥100,831 $813,810
Land after Revaluation 109,687 885,287
Land Revaluation Surplus 8,586 69,298

(Net of Income Taxes) (5,226) (42,179)
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At March 31, 2001, the carrying amount of the land after

the above one-time revaluation exceeded the market value by

¥3,452 million ($27,861 thousand).

j. Stock Issue Expenses

Stock issue expenses are charged to income when paid.

k. Reserve for Possible Loan Losses

The amounts of the provision for reserve for possible loan

losses is determined based on management’s judgment and

assessment of future losses based on the self assessment

system. This system reflects past experience of credit losses,

possible credit losses, business and economic conditions, the

character, quality and performance of the portfolio, and other

pertinent indicators.

Chuo Mitsui Trust implemented the self assessment system

for its asset quality. The quality of all loans are assessed by

branches and the loan supervisory division with a subsequent

audit by the asset assessment division in accordance with

Chuo Mitsui Trust’s policy and rules for self assessment of

asset quality.

Chuo Mitsui Trust has established a credit rating system

under which its customers are classified into five categories.

The credit rating system is used for self assessment of asset

quality. All loans are classified into the following five catego-

ries for self assessment purposes: “normal,” “caution,”

“possible bankruptcy,” “virtual bankruptcy” and “legal

bankruptcy.”

Reserve for possible loan losses is calculated based on

the specific actual past loss ratio for normal and caution

categories, and the fair value of the collateral for collateral-

dependent loans and other factors of solvency including the

value of future cash flows for other self assessment categories.

In addition, provisions for possible loan losses relating to

restructuring countries are recorded in accordance with the

Accounting Standards for Banks.

With respect to loans with collateral and/or guarantees

extended to borrowers in bankruptcy or borrowers effectively

in bankruptcy, the unrecoverable amount is estimated by

deducting from the loan amount the realizable value of collat-

eral or the amount likely to be recovered based on guarantees.

The outstanding amount thus determined is then directly

written off from the loan amount as the unrecoverable

amount. Such loans amounted to ¥673,322 million

($5,434,399 thousand) at March 31, 2001.

The consolidated subsidiaries provide reserve for possible

loan losses relating to general receivables based on their

experience and management’s assessment, and relating to

particular receivables, for example, possible bankruptcy,

based on the amounts deemed necessary.

l. Reserve for Possible Investment Losses

Reserve for possible investment losses is provided to cover

the possible losses arising from the investment in borrowers

classified within the “possible bankruptcy” category of the

self assessment system.

m. Retirement and Pension Plans

Prior to April 1, 2000, the annual provisions for retirement

benefits of Chuo Trust and Mitsui Trust and their domestic

consolidated subsidiaries were calculated to state the liability

at the amount that would be required if all employees volun-

tarily terminated their employment at the balance sheet date.

Effective April 1, 2000, Chuo Mitsui Trust and its domestic

consolidated subsidiaries adopted a new accounting standard

for employees’ retirement benefits and accounted for the

liability for retirement benefits based on the projected benefit

obligations and plan assets at the balance sheet date.

The unrecognized transitional obligation of ¥57,099

($460,847 thousand), determined as of the beginning of the

year, is being amortized over five years, and the annual amor-

tization is presented in other expenses in the statement of

income. As a result of adopting this new standard, income

before income taxes and minority interests decreased by

¥12,829 million ($103,543 thousand), as compared with the

combined amounts under the previous method of Chuo Trust

and Mitsui Trust.

n. Reserve for Possible Losses on Collateralized Real Estate

Loans Sold to CCPC

The reserve for possible losses on loans collateralized by real

estate sold to the Cooperative Credit Purchasing Company

(“CCPC”) is provided at an amount deemed necessary to

cover possible losses based on the estimated fair value of real

estate. In accordance with the terms of the loans collateral-

ized by real estate sales contracts, Chuo Mitsui Trust is

required to cover certain portions of losses incurred, as

defined in the contract, when CCPC disposes of real estate in

satisfaction of the related debt.

o. Reserve for Possible Foreign Exchange Losses on Trust

Account Investments

Reserve for possible foreign exchange losses on trust account

investment is provided at the amount equal to unrealized

foreign exchange losses on securities held in the Trust

Account (jointly operated designated money trusts).
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p. Income Taxes

Chuo Mitsui Trust and certain consolidated subsidiaries

adopted the accounting method for allocation of income taxes

based on the asset and liability method.

Deferred income taxes are recorded to reflect the impact of

temporary differences between assets and liabilities recog-

nized for financial reporting purposes and such amounts

recognized for tax purposes. These deferred taxes are mea-

sured by applying currently enacted tax laws to the temporary

differences.

q. Leases

In accordance with Japanese accounting standards for leases,

finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased

property to the lessee are permitted to be accounted for as

operating leases if certain “as if capitalized” information is

disclosed in the notes to the lessee’s consolidated financial

statements.

r. Cash Dividends

Cash dividends are paid semiannually. Interim dividends may

be paid after the end of the semiannual period, by resolution

of the Board of Directors, while year-end dividends are autho-

rized after the close of each year to which they relate and are

reflected in the consolidated statements of shareholders’

equity when duly declared and paid.

s. Per Share Information

The computation of net income per share of common stock is

based on the weighted average number of shares of common

stock outstanding during each year, retroactively adjusted for

stock splits. The weighted average number of common shares

used in the computation was 810,213,897 shares for fiscal

2000.

Diluted net income per share of common stock assumes

full conversion of outstanding convertible bonds at the begin-

ning of the year with an applicable adjustment for related

interest expense net of tax.

3. Investment Securities and Money Held in Trust
a. Investment Securities

Investment securities at March 31, 2001 consisted of the

following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Government Bonds ¥1,245,766 $10,054,608
Municipal Bonds 101,001 815,182
Corporate Bonds 300,868 2,428,313
Stocks 1,921,025 15,504,641
Other Securities 692,940 5,592,736
Total ¥4,261,600 $34,395,480

Information regarding each category of the securities classi-

fied as trading, available-for-sale and held-to-maturity at

March 31, 2001 was as follows:
Millions of yen

Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Gain Loss Value

Securities:
Trading ¥0,001,389
Available-for-Sale:

Equity Securities ¥1,864,286 ¥130,714 ¥236,547 1,758,453
Debt Securities  1,498,853 15,569 1,224 1,513,198
Other 635,897 3,885 61,602 578,180

Held-to-Maturity   148,782 6,214 726 154,270

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Gain Loss Value

Securities:
Trading $00,011,211
Available-for-Sale:

Equity Securities $15,046,699 $1,054,996 $1,909,177  14,192,518
Debt Securities 12,097,280 125,658 9,880  12,213,058
Other 5,132,341 31,356 497,191 4,666,506

Held-to-Maturity   1,200,823 50,153 5,860 1,245,116

Available-for-sale securities whose fair value is not readily

determinable as of March 31, 2001 were as follows:
Carrying amount

Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Available-for-Sale:
Unlisted Stocks ¥55,327 $446,546
Unlisted Securities 21,705 175,181
Subscription Certificates 6,210 50,121

Total ¥83,242 $671,848

Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities for the year

ended March 31, 2001 were ¥8,254,565 million ($66,622,801

thousand). Gross realized gains and losses on these sales,

computed on the moving-average basis, were ¥109,965

million ($887,530 thousand) and ¥12,229 million ($98,701

thousand), respectively.

The carrying values of debt securities by contractual

maturities for securities classified as available-for-sale and

held-to-maturity at March 31, 2001 were as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Due in One Year or Less ¥0,580,171 $04,682,575
Due after One Year through Five Years 775,686 6,260,581
Due after Five Years through Ten Years   385,670 3,112,752
Due after Ten Years   390,528 3,151,961
Total ¥2,132,055 $17,207,869
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b. Money Held in Trust

Information regarding each category of money held in trust

classified as trading and available-for-sale at March 31, 2001

was as follows:
Millions of yen

Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Gain Loss Value

Money Held in Trust:
Trading ¥0,0—. ¥0,0—. ¥0,0—. ¥86,230
Available-for-Sale 8,506 3,744 — 12,250

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Gain Loss Value

Money Held in Trust:
Trading $00,0—. $00,0—. $00,0—. $695,965
Available-for-Sale 68,652 30,218 — 98,870

4. Loans and Bills Discounted
Loans and bills discounted at March 31, 2001 consisted of the

following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Bills Discounted ¥0,067,871 $00,547,789
Loans on Notes 2,004,300 16,176,755
Loans on Deeds 4,597,156 37,103,761
Overdrafts 1,033,757 8,343,479
Other 4,388 35,415
Total ¥7,707,472 $62,207,199

Non-Accrual Loans

Loans to borrowers in bankruptcy are included in loans and

bills discounted, and totaled ¥59,034 million ($476,465

thousand) at March 31, 2001.

Loans are generally placed on non-accrual status when

substantial doubt is judged to exist as to ultimate

collectibility of either principal or interest if they are past due

for a certain period or for other reasons.

Loans to borrowers in bankruptcy represent non-accrual

loans, after the partial charge-off of claims deemed uncollect-

ible, to debtors who are legally bankrupt as defined in Article

96, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph 3 and 4 of Enforcement

Ordinance for the Corporation Tax Law.

Past due loans are included in loans and bills discounted,

and totaled ¥211,401 million ($1,706,223 thousand) at

March 31, 2001.

Past due loans are non-accrual loans other than loans to

borrowers in bankruptcy and loans for which interest pay-

ment is deferred in order to assist the debtor’s financial

recovery from financial difficulties.

Accruing Loans Contractually Past Due Three Months or More

Accruing loans contractually past due three months or more

are included in loans and bills discounted, and totaled ¥2,145

million ($17,312 thousand) at March 31, 2001. Loans classi-

fied as loans to borrowers in bankruptcy or past due loans are

excluded.

Restructured Loans

Restructured loans are included in loans and bills discounted,

and totaled ¥406,199 million ($3,278,442 thousand) at March

31, 2001. Such restructured loans are loans on which Chuo

Mitsui Trust granted concessions (for example reduction of

the face amount or maturity amount of the debt or accrued

interest) to the debtors in financial difficulties to assist them

in their financial recovery and eventually enable them to pay

their creditors. Loans classified as loans to borrowers in bank-

ruptcy or past due loans or accruing loans contractually past

due three months or more are excluded.

Non-accrual loans, loans accrued contractually past due

three months or more and restructured loans totaled

¥678,779 million ($5,478,442 thousand) at March 31, 2001.

The claim amounts above at March 31, 2001 are those

before the reserve for possible loan losses is deducted.

5. Foreign Exchanges
Foreign exchanges at March 31, 2001 consisted of the

following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Assets:
Due from Foreign Banks ¥07,893 $063,705
Advances to Foreign Banks 0 0
Foreign Exchange Bills Purchased 1,404 11,331
Foreign Exchange Bills Collected 4,086 32,978

Total ¥13,383 $108,014
Liabilities:

Due to Foreign Banks ¥00,020 $000,161
Foreign Exchange Bills Sold 8 65
Foreign Exchange Bills Payable 26 210

Total ¥00,054 $000,436
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6. Other Assets
Other assets at March 31, 2001 consisted of the following:

Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Prepaid Expenses ¥000,442 $0,003,568
Accrued Income 53,359 430,662
Other 264,715 2,136,521
Total ¥318,516 $2,570,751

7. Premises and Equipment
Premises and equipment at March 31, 2001 consisted of the

following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Land ¥109,687 $0,885,287
Buildings 65,295 526,998
Equipment 14,154 114,237
Construction in Progress 1,696 13,688
Other 103,687 836,860
Total ¥294,519 $2,377,070

Accumulated depreciation amounted to ¥217,404 million

($1,754,673 thousand) at March 31, 2001.

8. Collateral
The carrying amounts of assets pledged as collateral and the

related collateralized debt at March 31, 2001 were as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Securities ¥0,717,867 $5,793,922
Loans 308,817 2,492,470
Other Assets  1,194   9,637
Total ¥1,027,878 $8,296,029

Deposits  909  7,337
Bills Sold 27,500 221,953
Borrowed Money 15,815 127,643
Total ¥0,044,224 $0,356,933

In addition, the following assets were deposited with respect

to foreign exchange settlements and derivatives at March 31,

2001.
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Securities ¥465,028 $3,753,253
Due from Banks  353   2,849
Total ¥465,381 $3,756,102

9. Customers’ Liabilities for Acceptances and
Guarantees
All contingent liabilities arising from acceptances and

guarantees are reflected in “acceptances and guarantees.” As a

contra account, “customers’ liabilities for acceptances and

guarantees” is shown on the asset side of the balance sheet

representing Chuo Mitsui Trust’s right of indemnity from the

applicant.

10. Deposits
Deposits at March 31, 2001 consisted of the following:

Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Current Deposits ¥0,149,348 $01,205,391
Ordinary Deposits 726,811 5,866,110
Deposits at Notice 100,350 809,927
Time Deposits 6,387,647 51,554,859
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 333,552 2,692,107
Other 162,758 1,313,624
Total ¥7,860,466 $63,442,018

11. Borrowed Money
Borrowed money at March 31, 2001 consisted of the

following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Borrowed Money ¥095,343 $0,769,516
Subordinated Loans 368,000 2,970,137
Total ¥463,343 $3,739,653

12. Convertible Bonds
Convertible bonds at March 31, 2001 consisted of the

following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

1.53% Japanese Yen Perpetual
  Subordinated Convertible Bonds ¥33,510 $270,460
0.5% Japanese Yen Subordinated
  Convertible Bonds Due 2007 1,513 12,212
Total ¥35,023 $282,672
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The aforementioned bonds are convertible into common

stock of Chuo Mitsui Trust at the conversion prices set forth

below, subject to adjustment under certain circumstances.

The conversion price per share is as follows:
Conversion

price per share
March 31, 2001

1.53% Japanese Yen Perpetual Subordinated
   Convertible Bonds ¥1,600.00
0.5% Japanese Yen Subordinated Convertible
  Bonds Due 2007 1,100.00

13. Other Liabilities
Other liabilities at March 31, 2001 consisted of the following:

Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Accrued Expenses ¥054,949 $0,443,495
Unearned Income 8,549 68,999
Other 144,777 1,168,498
Total ¥208,275 $1,680,992

14. Retirement and Pension Plans
Employees whose service with Chuo Mitsui Trust is termi-

nated are, under most circumstances, entitled to retirement

and pension benefits determined by reference to basic rates of

pay at the time of termination, length of service and condi-

tions under which the termination occurs. If the termination

is involuntary, caused by retirement at the mandatory retire-

ment age or caused by death, the employee is entitled to

greater payment than in the case of voluntary termination.

Chuo Mitsui Trust’s domestic consolidated subsidiaries have

adopted unfunded retirement benefit plans.

Certain domestic consolidated subsidiaries have a

synthetic contributory pension plan.

Chuo Mitsui Trust contributed certain available-for-sale

securities with a fair value to the employee retirement benefit

trust for Chuo Mitsui Trust’s contributory and non-

contributory pension plans. The securities held in this trust

are qualified as plan assets.

Effective April 1, 2000, Chuo Mitsui Trust and its domestic

consolidated subsidiaries adopted a new accounting standard

for employees’ retirement benefits.

The liability for employees’ retirement benefits at March 31,

2001 consisted of the following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Projected Benefit Obligation ¥212,202 $1,712,688
Fair Value of Plan Assets (200,684) (1,619,726)
Unrecognized Prior Service Cost 3,978 32,107
Unrecognized Actuarial Gain (18,438) (148,814)
Unrecognized Transitional Obligation (45,680) (368,685)
Prepaid Pension Expenses 59,567 480,767
Net Liability ¥010,945 $0,088,337

The components of net periodic benefit costs for the year

ended March 31, 2001 were as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Service Cost ¥07,090 $057,224
Interest Cost 7,451 60,137
Expected Return on Plan Assets (4,655) (37,570)
Amortization of Prior Service Cost (995) (8,031)
Amortization of Transitional Obligation 11,420 92,171
Other 5,282 42,631
Net Periodic Benefit Costs ¥25,593 $206,562

Assumptions used for the year ended March 31, 2001 are set

forth as follows:
Discount Rate 3.5%
Expected Rate of Return on Plan Assets 3.5%
Amortization Period of Prior Service Cost 5 years
Recognition Period of Actuarial Gain/Loss 10 years
Amortization Period of Transitional Obligation 5 years

15. Shareholders’ Equity
The Japanese Commercial Code (the “Code”) requires at least

50% of the issue price of new shares, with a minimum of the

par value thereof, to be designated as stated capital as deter-

mined by resolution of the Board of Directors. Proceeds in

excess of amounts designated as stated capital are credited to

capital surplus.

Under the Banking Law of Japan, Chuo Mitsui Trust is

required to appropriate as legal reserve portions of unappro-

priated earned surplus in the amount not less than 20% of

cash payments, including cash dividends and bonuses to

directors and corporate auditors, appropriated in each finan-

cial period, until such reserve equals 100% of stated capital.

This reserve is not available for dividends but may be used to

reduce a deficit or be transferred to common stock.

The Code permits the transfer of portions of capital sur-

plus to stated capital by resolution of the Board of Directors.



The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited54

The Code also permits the transfer of portions of unappropri-

ated earnings surplus, available for dividends, to stated capital

by resolution of the shareholders.

Under the Code, Chuo Mitsui Trust may issue new shares

of its common stock to the existing shareholders without con-

sideration pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors as

a stock split. Chuo Mitsui Trust may make such a stock split

to the extent that the amount calculated by multiplying the

number of issued shares after the stock split by par value per

share does not exceed the stated capital. However, the amount

calculated by dividing the total amount of shareholders’

equity by the number of issued shares after the stock split

shall not be less than ¥50.

16. Contingent Liabilities
(a) Under certain trust agreements, repayments of the princi-

pal of the customers’ trust assets are guaranteed by Chuo

Mitsui Trust, and such guaranteed principal at March 31,

2001 totaled ¥7,039,370 million ($56,814,931 thousand).

(b) Contracts of overdraft and loan commitment limits are the

contracts by which Chuo Mitsui Trust lends to customers up

to the prescribed limits in response to customers’ loan appli-

cations as long as there is no violation of any condition in the

contracts. The unused amount within the prescribed limits

relating to these contracts totaled ¥1,199,119 million

($9,678,119 thousand) at March 31, 2001.

Since many of these commitments expire without being

drawn down, the unused amount does not necessarily repre-

sent future cash requirements. Most of these contracts have

conditions that Chuo Mitsui Trust and consolidated subsidiar-

ies can refuse customers’ loan applications or decrease the

contract limits with proper reasons (for example changes in

financial situation, deterioration in customers’ creditworthi-

ness). At the inception of contracts, Chuo Mitsui Trust and its

consolidated subsidiaries obtain real estate, securities, etc. as

collateral if considered necessary. Subsequently, Chuo Mitsui

Trust and its consolidated subsidiaries perform a periodic

review of the customers’ business result based on internal

rules, and take necessary measures to reconsider conditions

in contracts and/or require additional collateral and

guarantees.

17. Other Interest Income
Other interest income for the year ended March 31, 2001

consisted of the following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Interest on Deposits with Banks ¥6,109 $49,306
Interest on Interest Swaps 1,422 11,477
Other 1,633 13,180
Total ¥9,164 $73,963

18. Trust Fees
Chuo Mitsui Trust receives fees for controlling and managing

trust properties held under trust agreements between Chuo

Mitsui Trust and its clients.

19. Other Operating Income
Other operating income for the year ended March 31, 2001

consisted of the following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Foreign Exchange Gain ¥04,041 $032,615
Gain on Sales and Redemption of Bonds 21,860 176,433
Other 28,157 227,256
Total ¥54,058 $436,304

20. Other Income
Other income for the year ended March 31, 2001 consisted of

the following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Gain on Sales of Stocks and
  Other Securities ¥088,454 $0,713,914
Gain on Money Held in Trust 5,039 40,670
Other 95,205 768,402
Total ¥188,698 $1,522,986

21. Other Interest Expense
Other interest expense for the year ended March 31, 2001

consisted of the following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Interest on Corporate Bonds ¥02,560 $020,662
Interest on Convertible Bonds 458 3,697
Interest on Interest Swaps  37,639 303,785
Other 30,988 250,105
Total ¥71,645 $578,249
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22. Other Operating Expenses
Other operating expenses for the year ended March 31, 2001

consisted of the following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Loss on Sales of Bonds ¥0,568 $04,584
Loss on Redemption of Bonds 968 7,813
Other 2,247 18,136
Total ¥3,783 $30,533

23. Other Expenses
Other expenses for the year ended March 31, 2001 consisted

of the following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Provision for Possible Loan Losses ¥015,248 $0,123,067
Write-Off of Loans 89,563 722,865
Losses on Sales of Stocks and Other
  Equity Securities 11,801 95,246
Losses on Devaluation of Stocks and
  Other Securities  17,135 138,297
Losses on Money Held in Trust 2,172 17,530
Amortization of Transitional Obligation
  for Retirement Benefits 123,612 997,676
Other 11,420 92,171
Total ¥270,951 $2,186,852

24. Income Taxes
Chuo Mitsui Trust is subject to Japanese national and local

income taxes which, in the aggregate, resulted in a normal

effective statutory tax rate of approximately 39.56% for the

year ended March 31, 2001.

The tax effects of significant temporary differences and

loss carryforwards which result in deferred tax assets and

liabilities at March 31, 2001 were as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Deferred Tax Assets:
Reserve for Possible Loan Losses ¥184,640 $1,490,234
Tax Loss Carryforwards 26,689 215,408
Reserve for Possible Foreign
  Exchange on Trust Account
  Investments 10,474 84,536
Reserve for Possible Losses on
  Collateralized Real Estate Loans
  Sold to CCPC 3,423 27,627
Other 14,917 120,395

Deferred Tax Assets ¥240,143 $1,938,200
Deferred Tax Liabilities:

Other Reserve ¥000,244 $000,1,969
Deferred Tax Liabilities ¥000,244 $000,1,969
Net Deferred Tax Assets ¥239,899 $1,936,231

A reconciliation between the normal effective statutory tax

rate for the year ended March 31, 2001 and the actual effec-

tive tax rates reflected in the accompanying consolidated

statement of income is as follows:

Year ended
March 31, 2001

Normal Effective Statutory Tax Rate 39.56%
Effect of Ordinance relating to the Business Tax
  in Osaka Prefecture 4.78
Effect of Change in Normal Effective Statutory
  Tax Rate Accompanied by Merger  2.86
Other—Net 3.46

Actual Effective Tax Rate 50.66

On June 9, 2000, the “ordinance relating to special cases for

tax standards regarding the business tax on banking busi-

nesses operating in Osaka Prefecture” (ordinance 131 of

Osaka Prefecture) was promulgated, which would decrease

the normal effective statutory tax rate by 0.42%, effective

April 1, 2001.

The effect of this change on deferred taxes in the consoli-

dated statement of income for the year ended March 31, 2001,

was approximately ¥2,222 million ($17,934 thousand).

At March 31, 2001, Chuo Mitsui Trust and its consolidated

subsidiaries had tax loss carryforwards aggregating approxi-

mately ¥68,125 million ($549,839 thousand), which are avail-

able to be offset against taxable income of such subsidiaries in

future years. These tax loss carryforwards, if not utilized, will

expire during the year ending March 31, 2006.

25. Leases
Total leases payments under finance lease arrangements that

do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee

were ¥118 million ($952 thousand) for the year ended

March 31, 2001.

The imputed interest expense portion which is computed

using the interest method is excluded from the above

obligations under finance leases.
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Lessee
Millions of yen

Premises Equipment Total

Acquisition Cost ¥454 ¥05 ¥459
Accumulated Depreciation 323 5 328

Net Leased Property ¥131 ¥— ¥131

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Premises Equipment Total

Acquisition Cost $3,664 $40 $3,704
Accumulated Depreciation 2,607 40 2,647

Net Leased Property $1,057 $— $1,057

Obligations under financial leases as of March 31, 2001 were

as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Due within One Year ¥072 $0,581
Due after One Year 68 549
Total ¥140 $1,130

Depreciation expense and interest expense under finance

leases for the year ended March 31, 2001 were as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Depreciation Expense ¥100 $807
Interest Expense 10 81
Total ¥110 $888

Depreciation expense and interest expense, which are not

reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement of

income, were computed by the straight-line method and the

interest method respectively.

Lessor
Millions of yen

Premises Equipment Total

Acquisition Cost ¥166,409 ¥1,969 ¥168,378
Accumulated Depreciation 95,262 868 96,130

Net Leased Property ¥ 71,147 ¥1,101 ¥ 72,248

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Premises Equipment Total

Acquisition Cost $1,343,091 $15,892 $1,358,983
Accumulated Depreciation  768,862 7,006  775,868

Net Leased Property $0,574,229 $08,886 $0,583,115

Obligations under financial leases as of March 31, 2001 were

as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Due within One Year ¥25,487 $205,706
Due after One Year 53,718 433,560
Total ¥79,205 $639,266

Depreciation expense and interest income under finance

leases for the year ended March 31, 2001 were as follows:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Depreciation Expense ¥25,622 $206,796
Interest Income 2,944  23,761
Total ¥28,566 $230,557

26. Derivatives Information
Derivative Transactions

a. Instruments

Chuo Mitsui Trust undertakes such derivative transactions as

futures, swaps and options. Specifically, Chuo Mitsui Trust

utilizes interest rate derivatives (interest futures, interest rate

options, interest rate future options, interest rate swaps, caps,

floors and swaptions), currency derivatives (exchange con-

tracts, currency swaps and currency options), stock deriva-

tives (equity swaps) and bond derivatives (including bond

futures and bond future options).

b. Purpose and Policies for Derivative Transactions

Chuo Mitsui Trust employs derivative transactions as a vital

tool to meet the increasingly sophisticated and diversified

financial needs of clients and to keep the market risk expo-

sure on its own assets and liabilities to a level commensurate

with its risk-management capacity. Derivative transactions

involve various risks, including market risk, which arises

through changing interest rates and price fluctuations. Chuo

Mitsui Trust must be aware of the characteristics and volume

of such risk and enforce strict risk-management processes to

hedge the risks inherent in derivative transactions.

Chuo Mitsui Trust does not engage in leveraged derivative

transactions, for which transaction values fluctuate signifi-

cantly compared with the price movement of the underlying

products.
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c. Transaction Purpose

(1) Banking Account

In the banking account, Chuo Mitsui Trust uses derivative

transactions to hedge asset and liability risks, such as interest

rate risk and exchange rate risk.

Effective April 1, 2000, Chuo Mitsui Trust adopted a new

accounting standard for derivative financial instruments. This

standard requires that all derivatives are stated at fair value,

and that gains or losses on derivative transactions are recog-

nized in the income statement. In addition, for derivatives

used for hedging purposes, if derivatives qualify for hedge

accounting because of high correlation and effectiveness

between the hedging instruments and the hedged items, gains

or losses on derivatives are deferred until maturity of the

hedged transactions.

Macro-hedging is a risk-management technique allowed

until March 31, 2002 for financial instruments used in

banking business to reduce or completely eliminate the risk

caused by such events as exchange rate fluctuations. Chuo

Mitsui Trust did not apply macro-hedging in the term under

review because on-balance-sheet risk controls were given

precedence.

(2) Trading Account

In the trading account, Chuo Mitsui Trust uses derivative

transactions to secure profit, primarily through short-term

price fluctuations. Chuo Mitsui Trust also provides a wide

assortment of derivative-embedded, high-value-added finan-

cial products and financial risk-management measures to

assist clients in their financing requirements. When providing

these products and measures, Chuo Mitsui Trust strives to

ensure that clients fully understand the content of transac-

tions into which derivatives have been integrated and the

inherent risks.

d. Contents of Risks for Derivative Transactions

(1) Market Risk

Market risk is the potential for loss caused by fluctuations in

the fair value of financial products or portfolios, owing to

changes in market volatility on the market prices of traded

products, such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and

marketable securities. Chuo Mitsui Trust measures risk

volume through such means as basis point value (BPV)* and

value at risk (VaR)**.

VaR for the fiscal year to March 31, 2001***, in the trading

account, on a consolidated basis, is presented below.

Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Maximum ¥963 $7,772
Minimum 88 710
Average 357 2,881
End of Year 297 2,397

* BPV shows the change in fair value of transactions when

interest rates change by one basis point (0.01%).

** VaR is a method to statistically gauge the maximum

portfolio loss at a certain probability during a given

holding period, thereby facilitating standardized mea-

surement of risk across different products, including in-

terest rates, foreign exchange rates and bonds.

*** Measurement assumes a confidence level of 99% and a

holding period of 10 days.

(2) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the possibility of reduction or complete elimina-

tion of fair value on transactions, owing to such adverse de-

velopments as the worsening financial position of a borrower.

In the case of derivative transactions, credit risk is not the

loss of the assumed principal but the cost, or reconstruction

cost, extended to conclude an agreement with a third party

having cash flow equivalent to the amount at the time the

original counterparty defaulted.

Chuo Mitsui Trust’s credit equivalent—determined on a

consolidated basis according to BIS capital adequacy stan-

dards—comprises latent credit exposure plus reconstruction

costs. The amount for the year ended March 31, 2001 is

detailed below.
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Interest Rate Swaps ¥164,510 $1,327,764
Currency Swaps 14,931 120,508
Exchange Contracts 33,592 271,122
Interest Options (Buy) 463 3,737
Currency Options (Buy) 3,694 29,814
Stock-Related Transactions 264 2,131
Effect of Close-Out Netting
  Agreements that Reduce Chuo
  Mitsui Trust’s Credit Risk Exposure (145,094) (1,171,057)

Total ¥072,360 $0,584,019
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Interest Rate Transactions
Millions of yen

2001

Contract or
Notional Amount

Over Fair Unrealized
Total One Year Value Gain (Loss)

Listed:
Interest Rate
  Forward Contracts:

Selling ¥967,479 ¥0,000,0—. ¥000,0(74) ¥000,0(74)
Buying 71,938 — 49 49

Interest Options:
Selling 430,000 — 160 (29)
Buying 100,000 — 64 47

Over-the-Counter:
Interest Rate Swaps:

Fixed Rate Receipt,
  Floating Rate
  Payment 4,066,126 2,704,855 128,863 128,863
Floating Rate
  Receipt, Fixed
  Rate Payment 4,181,504 2,540,006 (137,403) (137,403)
Floating Rate
  Receipt, Floating
  Rate Payment 2,500 — — —

Others:
Selling 200,784 80,800 3,045 (260)
Buying 95,086 30,000 63 (644)

e. Risk Management System for Derivative Transactions

Within the Rules for Risk Management, which guide Chuo

Mitsui Trust in its risk-management activities, Chuo Mitsui

Trust singled out one rule—to secure sound operations—to

represent its risk-management objectives. Chuo Mitsui Trust

pinpoints the types of risk that require control, identifies

methods for hedging risk and clarifies the structure and

respective authority involved in risk management. Under the

supervision of the Board of Directors, the Executive Commit-

tee formulates and reviews management policy on all risks,

ensures appropriate allocation of management resources

according to established risk limits and regularly ascertains

Chuo Mitsui Trust’s risk status in each category.

In regard to market risk, Chuo Mitsui Trust maintains a

management policy through its Rules for Market Risk

Management and created Regulations for Market Risk

Management to reinforce and control accurate hedging tech-

niques and risk limits as well as to underpin, for example, a

split office structure. Specifically, Chuo Mitsui Trust clearly

separated the divisions that execute transactions from the

divisions that process the transactions, thereby creating a

double-check structure.

This format is further reinforced by the Corporate Risk

Management Department, which is independent of front and

back offices and, in its capacity as Chuo Mitsui Trust’s middle

office, examines double-check results for unified control of

Chuo Mitsui Trust’s market risk. This department identifies

and analyzes bankwide risk, tracks compliance of risk limits

approved by the Executive Committee, and reports to the

management team on a daily basis and to the Executive

Committee on a monthly basis.

In regard to hedge transactions, Chuo Mitsui Trust has

prepared Rules for Hedge Transactions to maintain suitable

control of hedge transactions.

For credit risk, Chuo Mitsui Trust follows Rules for Credit

Risk Management, which provide direction for regulating

credit risk on loans, fund transactions and derivative transac-

tions. The Loan Planning Department maintains close contact

with credit-related departments to determine credit lines, for

example, and works to forge a stronger credit risk-

management structure for Chuo Mitsui Trust.
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Notes: 1. Unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the statement of
income. However, derivative transactions, which qualify for hedge
accounting, were excluded from the above table.

2. Quoted market prices, where available, are used to estimate fair
values of financial instruments. However, quoted market prices are
not available for a substantial portion of financial instruments and
fair values for such financial instruments are estimated using
discounted cash flow models or other valuation techniques.

Currency Transactions
Millions of yen

2001

Contract or Fair Unrealized
Notional Amount Value Gain (Loss)

Currency Rate Swaps ¥692,367 ¥(4,934) ¥(4,934)

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2001

Contract or Fair Unrealized
Notional Amount Value Gain (Loss)

Currency Rate Swaps $5,588,111 $(39,822) $(39,822)

Notes: 1. Fair values of the above transactions are based on the discounted
present value.

2. Currency futures contracts and currency options are excluded from
the above schedule, as their carrying amounts are repriced at the
end of the term, and their gains and losses are stated in the con-
solidated statement of income.

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2001

Contract or
Notional Amount

Over Fair Unrealized
Total One Year Value Gain (Loss)

Listed:
Interest Rate
  Forward Contracts:

Selling $00,544,625 $00,000,0—. $0,000(597) $0,00(597)
Buying 580,613 — 395 395

Interest Options:
Selling 3,470,541 — 1,291 (234)
Buying 807,103 — 517 379

Over-the-Counter:
Interest Rate Swaps:

Fixed Rate Receipt,
  Floating Rate
  Payment 32,817,805 21,830,952 1,040,056 1,040,056
Floating Rate
  Receipt, Fixed
  Rate Payment 33,749,023 20,500,452 (1,108,983) (1,108,983)
Floating Rate
  Receipt, Floating
  Rate Payment 20,178 — — —

Others:
Selling 1,620,533 652,139 24,576 (2,098)
Buying 767,441 242,131 508 (5,198)

The contract amount of currency-related derivative transac-

tions under repricing are described in the following:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2001

Contract or Contract or
Notional Amount Notional Amount

Over-the-Counter:
Foreign Exchange Contracts:

Selling ¥510,210 $4,117,918
Buying 470,623 3,798,410

Currency Options:
Selling 176,958 1,428,232
Buying 161,252 1,301,469

Stock Transactions
Millions of yen

2001

Contract or
Notional Amount

Over Fair Unrealized
Total One Year Value Gain (Loss)

Over-the-Counter
Securities Over-the-
 Counter Index Swaps:

Receipts Equity
  Index Return/
  Payments Short-
  Term Floating
  Rate Interests ¥34,779 ¥— ¥33,684 ¥(1,096)

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2001

Contract or
Notional Amount

Over Fair Unrealized
Total One Year Value Gain (Loss)

Over-the-Counter
Securities Over-the-
 Counter Index Swaps:

Receipts Equity
  Index Return/
  Payments Short-
  Term Floating
  Rate Interests $280,702 $— $271,864 $(8,846)

Notes: 1. The above transactions were stated at fair value. Unrealized gains
and losses are reflected in the statement of income. However,
derivative transactions, which qualify for hedge accounting, were
excluded from the above table.

2. Fair values of over-the-counter transactions are based on the
discounted present value.
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Bond Transactions
Millions of yen

2001

Contract Fair Unrealized
Amount Value Gain (Loss)

Listed
Bond Futures:

Buying ¥4,312 ¥4,309 ¥(2)

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2001

Contract Fair Unrealized
Amount Value Gain (Loss)

Listed
Bond Futures:

Buying $34,802 $34,778 $(16)

Notes: 1. The above transactions were stated at fair value. Unrealized gains
and losses are reflected in the statement of income. However,
derivative transactions, which qualify for hedge accounting, were
excluded from the above table.

2. For exchange listed instruments, the closing prices at March 31,
2001 at the Tokyo Stock Exchange and other exchanges were
applied.

28. Segment Information
Chuo Mitsui Trust and its subsidiaries operate predominantly

in the banking and trust business and certain subsidiaries deal

in securities, although those operations comprise a minor

share of Chuo Mitsui Trust’s total business.

Domestic total income and assets by geographic segment

for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2001 represented more

than 90% of the consolidated total income and total assets

for the current year. Accordingly, segment information by

geographic area is not required to be disclosed.

27. Subsequent Event
Appropriations of Earned Surplus

The following appropriations of earned surplus at March 31,

2001 were approved at Chuo Mitsui Trust’s shareholders’

meeting held on June 28, 2001:
Millions Thousands of
of yen U.S. dollars

Year-End Cash Dividends,
  ¥20.00 ($0.16) per
  1st Preferred Share ¥0,400 $03,228
Year-end Cash Dividends,
  ¥7.20 ($0.06) per
  2nd Preferred Share 675 5,448
Year-end Cash Dividends,
  ¥10.00 ($0.08) per
  3rd Preferred Share 1,564 12,623
Year-end Cash Dividends,
  ¥2.50 ($0.02) per
  Common Share 2,044 16,497
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To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of

The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited:

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet (“Banking Account”) of The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking

Company, Limited, and consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2001, and the related consolidated statements

of income, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the year then ended, all expressed in Japanese yen. Our

examination was made in accordance with auditing standards, procedures and practices generally accepted and

applied in Japan and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing

procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly the financial position of

The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited, and consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2001,

and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting

principles and practices generally accepted in Japan applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding

year.

As described in Note 2, effective April 1, 2000, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared in

accordance with new accounting standards for employees’ retirement benefits and financial instruments and

a revised accounting standard for foreign currency transactions.

Our examination also comprehended the translation of Japanese yen amounts into U.S. dollar amounts and, in

our opinion, such translation has been made in conformity with the basis stated in Note 1. Such U.S. dollar

amounts are presented solely for the convenience of readers outside Japan.

June 28, 2001

Independent Auditors’ Report
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Non-Consolidated Financial Statements (Banking Account)
The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited

Non-Consolidated Balance Sheet Thousands of
As of March 31, 2001 Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2001

Assets Cash and Cash Equivalents ¥00,162,693 $01,313,099
Due from Banks Other than Due from The Bank of Japan 326,995 2,639,185
Call Loans and Bills Bought 179,100 1,445,521
Trading Assets 7,776 62,760
Investment Securities 4,264,581 34,419,540
Money Held in Trust 86,245 696,086
Loans and Bills Discounted 7,767,813 62,694,213
Foreign Exchanges 13,383 108,014
Other Assets 284,487 2,296,102
Premises and Equipment 211,052 1,703,406
Deferred Tax Assets 237,604 1,917,708
Customers’ Liabilities for Acceptances and Guarantees 432,498 3,490,702
Reserve for Possible Loan Losses (136,434) (1,101,162)
Reserve for Possible Investment Losses (195) (1,574)

Total Assets ¥13,837,598 $111,683,600

Liabilities Deposits ¥07,871,100 $063,527,845
Call Money and Bills Sold 37,412 301,953
Trading Liabilities 5,206 42,018
Borrowed Money 433,247 3,496,747
Foreign Exchanges 54 436
Subordinated Bonds 100,000 807,103
Convertible Bonds 35,023 282,672
Payable to Trust Account 3,913,444 31,585,504
Other Liabilities 176,785 1,426,836
Reserve for Retirement Benefits 10,558 85,214
Reserve for Possible Losses on Collateralized
  Real Estate Loans Sold to CCPC 8,746 70,589
Reserve for Possible Foreign Exchange Losses
  on Trust Account Investments 26,760 215,981
Deferred Tax Liabilities for Land Revaluation Surplus 3,361 27,127
Acceptances and Guarantees 432,498 3,490,702

Total Liabilities ¥13,054,194 $105,360,727

Shareholders’ Equity Capital Stock 322,876 2,605,940
Capital Surplus 295,278 2,383,196
Legal Reserve 42,414 342,325
Land Revaluation Surplus 5,226 42,179
Earned Surplus 117,610 949,233

Total Shareholders’ Equity ¥00,783,404 $006,322,873

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity ¥13,837,598 $111,683,600
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Non-Consolidated Statement of Income Thousands of
Year ended March 31, 2001 Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2001

Income Interest Income:
Interest on Loans and Bills Discounted ¥152,557 $1,231,291
Interest and Dividends on Securities 72,635 586,239
Interest on Call Loans and Bills Bought 684 5,521
Other Interest Income 8,498 68,588

Trust Fees 124,091 1,001,542
Fees and Commissions 47,954 387,038
Trading Gains 962 7,764
Other Operating Income 54,025 436,037
Other Income 148,458 1,198,208

Total Income 609,864 4,922,228

Expenses Interest Expense:
Interest on Deposits 57,028 460,275
Interest on Borrowings and Bills Sold 13,676 110,379
Other Interest Expense 70,972 572,817

Fees and Commissions 11,691 94,358
Trading Losses 137 1,106
Other Operating Expenses 3,762 30,363
General and Administrative Expenses 178,404 1,439,903
Other Expenses 227,259 1,834,213

Total Expenses 562,929 4,543,414

Income before Income Taxes 46,935 378,814
Income Taxes Current 3,853 31,098

Deferred 19,122 154,334

Net Income ¥(123,960 $0,193,382

Yen U.S. dollars

2001 2001

Per Share of Common Stock

Net Income ¥22.85. $0.18)
Diluted Net Income 13.29. 0.11)
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Capital Stock

Non-Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity
Year ended March 31, 2001

Thousands Millions of yen

Outstanding Outstanding
Number of Number of Land
Shares of Shares of Common Preferred Capital Legal Revaluation Earned

Common Stock Preferred Stock Stock Stock Surplus Reserve Surplus Surplus

Balance, March 31, 2000 300,245 113,750 ¥079,966 ¥091,000 ¥160,851 ¥05,953 ¥8,771 ¥017,114
Adjustment for Merger 515,976 156,406 25,799 125,125 133,441 35,159 5,168 84,340
Net Income 23,960
Cash Dividends, ¥5.0 per Common
  Stock and ¥40.0 per 1st Preferred
  Stock, ¥14.4 per 2nd Preferred Stock
  and ¥10.0 per 3rd Preferred Stock (6,508)
Transfer to Legal Reserve 1,302 (1,302)
Reversal of Land Revaluation Surplus (6) 6
Change in the Normal Effective
  Statutory Tax Rate 64
Conversion of Convertible Bonds 1,793 986 986

Balance, March 31, 2001 818,014 270,156 ¥106,751 ¥216,125 ¥295,278 ¥42,414 ¥5,226 ¥117,610

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Land
Common Preferred Capital Legal Revaluation Earned

Stock Stock Surplus Reserve Surplus Surplus

Balance, March 31, 2000 $645,408 $0,734,463 $1,298,232 $048,047 $80,771 $138,127
Adjustment for Merger 208,224 1,009,887 1,077,006 283,769 41,711 680,710
Net Income 193,382
Cash Dividends, ¥5.0 per Common
  Stock and ¥40.0 per 1st Preferred
  Stock, ¥14.4 per 2nd Preferred Stock
  and ¥10.0 per 3rd Preferred Stock (52,525)
Transfer to Legal Reserve 10,509 (10,509)
Reversal of Land Revaluation Surplus (48) 48
Change in the Normal Effective
  Statutory Tax Rate 516
Conversion of Convertible Bonds 7,958 7,958

Balance, March 31, 2001 $861,590 $1,744,350 $2,383,196 $342,325 $42,179 $949,233

Capital Stock


